

S _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

FELIPE ESPINOZA,
Objector and Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**
Respondent,

MARISOL ESPINOZA,
Petitioner and Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, CASE NO. B322665

PETITION FOR REVIEW

**WESTERN CENTER
ON LAW AND POVERTY**
ROBERT D. NEWMAN (SB#86534)
ANTIONETTE DOZIER
(SB#244437)
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 208,
Los Angeles, California 90010
(213) 487-7211; Fax: (213) 487-0242

PUBLIC COUNSEL
KATHRYN A. EIDMANN
(SB#268053)
TARA CHANTELE FORD
(SB#322049)
MALKA S. ZEEFE (SB#343153)
610 South Ardmore Avenue,
Los Angeles, California 90005
(213) 385-2977; Fax: (213) 385-9090

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

SKIERMONT DERBY LLP
JOHN J. O'KANE, IV (SB# 268632)
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 5800,
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 788-4500; Fax: (213) 788-4545

GREENBERG GROSS LLP
SARAH KELLY-KILGORE
(SB#284571)
601 S. Figueroa Street, 30th Floor,
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 334-7000; Fax: (213) 334-7001

ELLIS GEORGE CIPOLLONE
O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY LLP
NICHOLAS J. BEGAKIS
(SB#253588)
801 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2000,
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 725-9800; Fax: (213) 725-9808

ROBERT JACOBS LAW
ROBERT N. JACOBS (SB#102745)
550 E. Green Street, Suite 203,
Pasadena, California 91101
(626) 795-1986; Fax: (626) 795-3204

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
FELIPE ESPINOZA

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS WHETHER AND WHEN INDIGENT PARENTS IN CONTESTED PROBATE GUARDIANSHIP CASES HAVE A RIGHT TO APPOINTED COUNSEL UNDER CALIFORNIA'S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	18
A. Review should be granted to resolve whether courts must apply California's procedural due process factors to determine whether an indigent parent objecting to a petition for guardianship has a right to counsel.	19
B. Review should be granted to settle whether California's Due Process Clause provides for a more expansive right to counsel than the federal Due Process Clause in proceedings where an indigent parent risks losing custody of his or her children.	23
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY WHETHER AN INDIGENT PARENT HAS A RIGHT TO COUNSEL WHERE A GOVERNMENT AGENCY INDUCES OR DIRECTS A PETITION FOR GUARDIANSHIP THAT THREATENS HIS PARENTAL RIGHTS.....	29
III. THE ISSUES PRESENTED PROFOUNDLY AFFECT THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND ACCESS TO JUSTICE OF THOUSANDS OF VULNERABLE FAMILIES IN CALIFORNIA EACH YEAR.	35
A. The issues presented concern the fundamental right to family integrity and have a profound impact on the well-being of vulnerable children and families.	36
B. The issues presented are fundamentally ones of justice and fairness.	38
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	43

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ansley v. Super. Ct. (DCFS)</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 477	41
<i>Conrad v. Ball Corp.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 439	22
<i>Dae v. Traver</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 447	11
<i>Gresher v. Anderson</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 88	24
<i>Guardianship of Ann S.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1110	34
<i>Guardianship of Christian G.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 581	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardianship of Christian G.,</i> <i>supra</i> , 195 Cal.App.4th at pp. 596–601	14, 15, 16, 31
<i>Guardianship of H.C.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1235	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardianship of Stephen G.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1418	31, 36
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 234	27
<i>In re Angelica V.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1007	21
<i>In re Christina P.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 115	21
<i>In re Christopher L.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1063	33, 40, 41

<i>In re Emilye A.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1695	40
<i>In re Emilye A.,</i> <i>supra</i> , 9 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1709–10	41
<i>In re Jackson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 501	28
<i>In re James R.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 413	36
<i>In re Jay R.</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 251	25, 33
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1642	36
<i>In re Malinda S.,</i> <i>supra</i> , 51 Cal.3d at p. 383	28
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295	9
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952	21
<i>Iraheta v. Super. Ct. (Garcetti)</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1500	26
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594	38, 39
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 102.....	27
<i>Martin v. Super. Ct. (Majors)</i> (1917) 176 Cal. 289	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319.....	21, 28

<i>Oberholzer v. Com. on Jud. Perform.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 371	29
<i>People v. Bedrossian</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1070	24
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ryan v. Cal. Intersch. Federation</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1048	24
<i>Salas v. Cortez</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 22	12, 25
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745	36
<i>Walker v. State Bar</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1107	26
<i>Wash. Mut. Bank, FA v. Super. Ct. (Briseno)</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906	14
<i>Williams v. Chino Valley Indep. Fire Dist.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 97	22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 627(a), 629, 671(a)(15).....	37, 38
Gov. Code, § 68630, subd. (a).....	39
Prob. Code, § 1516.5	10
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 317, subd. (c)	9
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 1516.5, subds. (a)(2) & (a)(3).....	31
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 16000, subd. (a)	37

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(4)	14
California Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(a).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California’s Due Process Clause*passim*

Gupta-Kagan, *America’s Hidden Foster Care System* (2020) 72
Stan.L.Rev. 841..... 11

Report to the California State Legislature for the Sargent Shriver
Civil Counsel Act Evaluation (Jun. 2020) 39

Schwartz and Krebs, *Addressing Hidden Foster Care: The
Human Impact and Ideas for Solutions* (Mar. 31, 2020)..... 34

United States Constitution..... 12, 28

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment..... 24, 37
